
NDE - SAFE AND RESPECTFUL LEARNING
101-2721

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION
The Office of Safe and Respectful Learning Environments is responsible for monitoring compliance and supporting school districts with applicable school and student safety laws inclusive of
behavioral and physical health. This office will establish programs of training to improve school climate and prevent, identify, and report incidents of bullying and cyber-bullying, school
safety reporting, suicide prevention, and restorative/discipline practices. In addition, this office will implement and monitor the SafeVoice and Handle with Care Programs, and support
districts in their planning for emergency management, social emotional learning, tiered systems of support, and Discipline/Restorative Practices Plans. Statutory authority: NRS 388.121-145
(Climate and School Safety), NRS 388.229-266 (Emergency/Crisis Management), NRS 392.420-455 (Health and Safety) and NRS 392.461-472 (Behavior and Discipline).

BASE
This request continues 12 positions and associated operating costs. One-time expenditures have been eliminated and partial year costs have been annualized.

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  APPROPRIATION CONTROL 1,268,155 1,508,687 1,869,137 1,862,327 1,968,202 1,869,653
  REVERSIONS -184,931 0 0 0 0 0
  BALANCE FORWARD FROM PREVIOUS YEAR 194,162 142,797 0 0 0 0
  BALANCE FORWARD TO NEW YEAR -142,797 0 0 0 0 0
  FEDERAL FUNDS FROM PREVIOUS YEAR 1,108 54,767 0 0 0 0
  FEDERAL FUNDS TO NEW YEAR -54,767 0 0 0 0 0
  SBMHS GRANT 84.184H 1,280,103 2,000,000 2,212,283 2,109,455 1,691,496 1,559,096
  TRAUMA INFORMED SERVICES GRANT 870,127 970,000 1,127,494 1,125,966 1,049,495 1,047,961
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 1,940,943 1,800,000 2,053,960 1,938,762 1,890,284 1,840,394
  TRAUMA RECOVERY 84.424 1,037,320 254,759 160,819 130,690 162,143 131,901
  NEW SCHL CLMT 84.184A 100,032 320,083 12,178 0 12,658 0
  SSVP STDNT THREAT 16839XXT 0 172,475 0 0 0 0
  SSVP VIOLENCE PREVENTION 664,900 661,782 767,390 767,060 624,635 624,936
  TRANSFER IN FED ARPA 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 0
  TRANS FROM CHILD BEHAV SVC 400,000 0 0 0 0 0
  TRANSFER FROM HEALTH DIVISION 13,223 0 0 24,200 0 24,200
  TRANSFER FROM PROGRAMS 0 61,144 0 0 0 0

TOTAL RESOURCES: 9,387,578 9,946,494 8,203,261 7,958,460 7,398,913 7,098,141
EXPENDITURES:
  PERSONNEL SERVICES 958,287 1,297,165 1,542,607 1,542,655 1,556,810 1,556,858
  IN-STATE TRAVEL 7,883 8,027 8,027 8,027 8,027 8,027
  OPERATING 6,685 10,078 35,615 9,545 35,678 9,545
  EQUIPMENT 4,608 0 0 0 0 0
  INDIRECT COST 118,982 133,210 364,306 364,306 453,647 365,739
  ANNUAL TRANSPORTATION CONFERENCE 49,125 200,875 0 0 0 0
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2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
  SCHOOL CLIMATE SURVEYS 166,341 201,000 201,000 201,000 201,000 201,000
  SAFEVOICE PLATFORM 76,146 193,000 193,000 193,000 193,000 193,000
  INFORMATION SERVICES 11,116 9,130 10,484 10,484 10,484 10,484
  COLLABORATING STATE INITIATIVE 0 498 0 0 0 0
  SSVP STDNT THREAT 16939XXT 0 32,002 0 0 0 0
  NEW SC ADMIN 84.184A 25,200 320,084 12,178 0 12,658 0
  NEW SC ATS 84.184A 74,833 0 0 0 0 0
  TRAINING TO PREVENT BULLYING 9,791 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
  BULLYING INFORMATIONAL MATERIAL 0 5,278 5,278 29,478 5,278 29,478
  EHR PROJECT 400,000 0 0 0 0 0
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 1,866,547 1,677,978 1,900,016 1,786,986 1,735,124 1,687,407
  TRAUMA RECOVERY PROGRAM 924,743 229,103 28,698 738 28,806 738
  SCHOOL BASED MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 84.184H 1,180,847 1,854,592 2,080,162 1,979,502 1,558,159 1,424,143
  TRAUMA INFORMED SERVICES GRANT 860,520 865,098 1,002,598 1,003,239 923,705 924,346
  SCHOOL VIOLENCE PREVENTION 623,216 668,235 767,390 767,060 624,635 624,936
  INFINITE CAMPUS MODULE 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
  COMPUTER EQUIPMENT SB500 2,240 2,568 0 0 0 0
  ARPA TRAUMA SUPPLEMENTAL 1,953,359 2,046,641 0 0 0 0
  DEPARTMENT COST ALLOCATION 2,911 2,911 3,354 13,892 3,354 13,892
  PURCHASING ASSESSMENT 1,725 1,725 1,725 1,725 1,725 1,725
  STATEWIDE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 17,241 21,823 21,823 21,823 21,823 21,823
  RESERVE FOR REVERSION TO GENERAL FUND 35,232 140,473 0 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 9,387,578 9,946,494 8,203,261 7,958,460 7,398,913 7,098,141
TOTAL POSITIONS: 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00

MAINTENANCE
M100 STATEWIDE INFLATION
This request funds rate changes for internal service funds such as the Attorney General, Fleet Services, information technology services, state-owned building rent, vehicle insurance,
personnel assessments, and property and contents insurance.

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  APPROPRIATION CONTROL 0 0 1,419 6,733 1,051 6,341
  SBMHS GRANT 84.184H 0 0 68 390 68 449
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2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
  TRAUMA INFORMED SERVICES GRANT 0 0 137 950 42 592
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 0 0 43 289 68 448
  TRAUMA RECOVERY 84.424 0 0 68 254 104 502
  NEW SCHL CLMT 84.184A 0 0 12 0 12 0

TOTAL RESOURCES: 0 0 1,747 8,616 1,345 8,332
EXPENDITURES:
  PERSONNEL SERVICES 0 0 363 2,744 363 2,744
  OPERATING 0 0 117 -374 117 -376
  INFORMATION SERVICES 0 0 1,169 6,994 767 6,712
  NEW SC ADMIN 84.184A 0 0 12 0 12 0
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 0 0 12 137 12 137
  TRAUMA RECOVERY PROGRAM 0 0 37 280 37 280
  SCHOOL BASED MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 84.184H 0 0 37 280 37 280
  TRAUMA INFORMED SERVICES GRANT 0 0 0 280 0 280
  PURCHASING ASSESSMENT 0 0 0 -1,725 0 -1,725

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 0 1,747 8,616 1,345 8,332

M300 FRINGE BENEFITS RATE ADJUSTMENT
This request funds changes to fringe benefits rates.

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  APPROPRIATION CONTROL 0 0 342 30,299 342 25,294
  SBMHS GRANT 84.184H 0 0 43 3,788 43 3,162
  TRAUMA INFORMED SERVICES GRANT 0 0 43 3,788 43 3,162
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 0 0 43 3,788 43 3,162
  TRAUMA RECOVERY 84.424 0 0 43 3,788 43 3,162

TOTAL RESOURCES: 0 0 514 45,451 514 37,942
EXPENDITURES:
  PERSONNEL SERVICES 0 0 514 45,451 514 37,942

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 0 514 45,451 514 37,942
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ENHANCEMENT
E130 EDUCATION & WORKFORCE
This request adds non-state-owned office rent for existing staff not previously budgeted.

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  APPROPRIATION CONTROL 0 0 0 16,970 0 17,013
  SBMHS GRANT 84.184H 0 0 0 2,121 0 2,126
  TRAUMA INFORMED SERVICES GRANT 0 0 0 2,121 0 2,126
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 0 0 0 2,121 0 2,126
  TRAUMA RECOVERY 84.424 0 0 0 2,121 0 2,126

TOTAL RESOURCES: 0 0 0 25,454 0 25,517
EXPENDITURES:
  OPERATING 0 0 0 25,454 0 25,517

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 0 0 25,454 0 25,517

E131 EDUCATION & WORKFORCE
This request funds Zoom and Smartsheet licenses.

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  APPROPRIATION CONTROL 0 0 0 3,320 0 3,320

TOTAL RESOURCES: 0 0 0 3,320 0 3,320
EXPENDITURES:
  OPERATING 0 0 0 1,200 0 1,200
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 0 0 0 2,120 0 2,120

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 0 0 3,320 0 3,320
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E321 GOVERNMENT SUPPORT SERVICES
This request continues funding of the SafeVoice Platform.

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  APPROPRIATION CONTROL 0 0 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000

TOTAL RESOURCES: 0 0 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000
EXPENDITURES:
  SAFEVOICE PLATFORM 0 0 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 0 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000

E490 EXPIRING GRANT/PROGRAM
This request eliminates one Education Programs Professional due to the sunsetting of the School Based Mental Health Services grant.

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  SBMHS GRANT 84.184H 0 0 0 -118,296 0 -1,564,833

TOTAL RESOURCES: 0 0 0 -118,296 0 -1,564,833
EXPENDITURES:
  PERSONNEL SERVICES 0 0 0 -117,506 0 -154,484
  OPERATING 0 0 0 -84 0 -84
  INFORMATION SERVICES 0 0 0 -706 0 -683
  SCHOOL BASED MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 84.184H 0 0 0 0 0 -1,409,582

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 0 0 -118,296 0 -1,564,833
TOTAL POSITIONS: 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1.00 0.00 -1.00

E491 EXPIRING GRANT/PROGRAM
This request eliminates one Education Programs Professional due to the sunsetting of the Now is the Time Initiative grant.

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 0 0 0 -114,388 0 -1,804,959
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2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

TOTAL RESOURCES: 0 0 0 -114,388 0 -1,804,959
EXPENDITURES:
  PERSONNEL SERVICES 0 0 0 -113,598 0 -149,497
  OPERATING 0 0 0 -84 0 -84
  INFORMATION SERVICES 0 0 0 -706 0 -683
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 0 0 0 0 0 -1,654,695

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 0 0 -114,388 0 -1,804,959
TOTAL POSITIONS: 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1.00 0.00 -1.00

E494 EXPIRING GRANT/PROGRAM
This request eliminates revenues and expenditures due to the sunsetting of the Stop School Violence Prevention Program grant.

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  SSVP VIOLENCE PREVENTION 0 0 0 0 0 -605,752

TOTAL RESOURCES: 0 0 0 0 0 -605,752
EXPENDITURES:
  SCHOOL VIOLENCE PREVENTION 0 0 0 0 0 -605,752

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 0 0 0 0 -605,752

E999 UNFUNDED

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  UNFUNDED DECISION UNITS 0 0 5,466,581 0 5,897,663 0

TOTAL RESOURCES: 0 0 5,466,581 0 5,897,663 0
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SUMMARY

2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
RESOURCES:
  APPROPRIATION CONTROL 1,268,155 1,508,687 7,466,479 2,048,649 7,996,258 2,050,621
  REVERSIONS -184,931 0 0 0 0 0
  BALANCE FORWARD FROM PREVIOUS YEAR 194,162 142,797 0 0 0 0
  BALANCE FORWARD TO NEW YEAR -142,797 0 0 0 0 0
  FEDERAL FUNDS FROM PREVIOUS YEAR 1,108 54,767 0 0 0 0
  FEDERAL FUNDS TO NEW YEAR -54,767 0 0 0 0 0
  SBMHS GRANT 84.184H 1,280,103 2,000,000 2,212,394 1,997,458 1,691,607 0
  TRAUMA INFORMED SERVICES GRANT 870,127 970,000 1,127,674 1,132,825 1,049,580 1,053,841
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 1,940,943 1,800,000 2,054,046 1,830,572 1,890,395 41,171
  TRAUMA RECOVERY 84.424 1,037,320 254,759 160,930 136,853 162,290 137,691
  NEW SCHL CLMT 84.184A 100,032 320,083 12,190 0 12,670 0
  SSVP STDNT THREAT 16839XXT 0 172,475 0 0 0 0
  SSVP VIOLENCE PREVENTION 664,900 661,782 767,390 767,060 624,635 19,184
  TRANSFER IN FED ARPA 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 0
  TRANS FROM CHILD BEHAV SVC 400,000 0 0 0 0 0
  TRANSFER FROM HEALTH DIVISION 13,223 0 0 24,200 0 24,200
  TRANSFER FROM PROGRAMS 0 61,144 0 0 0 0

TOTAL RESOURCES: 9,387,578 9,946,494 13,801,103 7,937,617 13,427,435 3,326,708
EXPENDITURES:
  PERSONNEL SERVICES 958,287 1,297,165 2,151,417 1,359,746 2,366,435 1,293,563
  OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL 0 0 12,611 0 12,611 0
  IN-STATE TRAVEL 7,883 8,027 69,700 8,027 69,700 8,027
  OPERATING 6,685 10,078 213,225 35,657 218,171 35,718
  EQUIPMENT 4,608 0 19,938 0 0 0
  INDIRECT COST 118,982 133,210 364,306 364,306 453,647 365,739
  ANNUAL TRANSPORTATION CONFERENCE 49,125 200,875 6,615 0 6,615 0
  MULTI-TIERED SYSTEMS OF SUPPORT 0 0 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 0
  SCHOOL CLIMATE SURVEYS 166,341 201,000 201,000 201,000 201,000 201,000
  SAFEVOICE PLATFORM 76,146 193,000 322,000 322,000 322,000 322,000
  INFORMATION SERVICES 11,116 9,130 41,971 16,066 36,891 15,830
  COLLABORATING STATE INITIATIVE 0 498 0 0 0 0
  SSVP STDNT THREAT 16939XXT 0 32,002 0 0 0 0
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2023-2024
ACTUAL

2024-2025
WORK

PROGRAM

2025-2026
AGENCY
REQUEST

2025-2026
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS

2026-2027
AGENCY
REQUEST

2026-2027
GOVERNOR

RECOMMENDS
  NEW SC ADMIN 84.184A 25,200 320,084 12,190 0 12,670 0
  NEW SC ATS 84.184A 74,833 0 0 0 0 0
  TRAINING TO PREVENT BULLYING 9,791 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
  BULLYING INFORMATIONAL MATERIAL 0 5,278 5,278 29,478 5,278 29,478
  EHR PROJECT 400,000 0 0 0 0 0
  NOW IS THE TIME INITIATIVE 93.243A 1,866,547 1,677,978 1,900,028 1,789,243 1,735,136 34,969
  TRAUMA RECOVERY PROGRAM 924,743 229,103 1,528,735 1,018 1,778,843 1,018
  SCHOOL BASED MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 84.184H 1,180,847 1,854,592 2,080,199 1,979,782 1,558,196 14,841
  TRAUMA INFORMED SERVICES GRANT 860,520 865,098 1,002,598 1,003,519 923,705 924,626
  SCHOOL VIOLENCE PREVENTION 623,216 668,235 767,390 767,060 624,635 19,184
  INFINITE CAMPUS MODULE 10,000 10,000 60,000 10,000 60,000 10,000
  COMPUTER EQUIPMENT SB500 2,240 2,568 0 0 0 0
  ARPA TRAUMA SUPPLEMENTAL 1,953,359 2,046,641 0 0 0 0
  DEPARTMENT COST ALLOCATION 2,911 2,911 3,354 13,892 3,354 13,892
  PURCHASING ASSESSMENT 1,725 1,725 1,725 0 1,725 0
  STATEWIDE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 17,241 21,823 21,823 21,823 21,823 21,823
  RESERVE FOR REVERSION TO GENERAL FUND 35,232 140,473 0 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 9,387,578 9,946,494 13,801,103 7,937,617 13,427,435 3,326,708
PERCENT CHANGE: 5.95% 38.75% -20.20% -2.71% -58.09%
TOTAL POSITIONS: 12.00 12.00 12.00 10.00 12.00 10.00
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